Sample Code of Ordinances

Title VII.      GENERAL WELFARE
**Research Note:  Determine the maximum fine that can be imposed that will be considered a civil penalty not entitling an accused indigent person to free legal representation.




Chapter
46.
Intoxicating liquors or beverages.






47.
(Reserved).






48.
(Reserved).






49.
Dog Control.






50.
(Reserved)






51.
Curfew






52.
Offenses by or against minors.






53.
(Reserved).






54.
Litter; sanitation measures.






55.
Protection of Watershed.






56.
Offenses against property






57.
Offenses by or against public officers and 







government.






58.
Offenses against public peace.






59.
(Reserved)






60.
(Reserved)






6l.
Motor vehicles






62.
Control of firearms, deadly weapons, explosives, 







fireworks.






63.
(Reserved)






64.
(Reserved)






65.
(Reserved)

CHAPTER 46
INTOXICATING LIQUORS OR BEVERAGES
Sections:




l.
Historical Data




2.
Findings




3.
Definitions




4.
Prohibitions:  Possession, Sale, and Importation




5.
Prohibitions:  Public consumption




6.
Prohibitions:  Inducement




7.
Prohibitions:  Furnishing Alcoholic Beverages to Intoxicated 





Person




8.
Prohibitions:  Furnishing Alcoholic Beverages to Minor




9.
Prohibitions:  Public Intoxication




10.
Arrest or Citation of Violators; Community Service




11.
Penalties:  Seizures and Forfeitures




12.
Penalties:  Fines

**Section l.     Historical Data

In accordance with the alcohol local option election held under Alaska Statute Title 4, on August 22, 1981, at which 79 voted yes and 10 no, to prohibit the sale and importation of alcoholic beverages in _______, Alaska, effective September 1, 1981, it is unlawful to sell or import alcoholic beverages in _______ and, in accordance with the local option election held on December 23, 1986, at which 72 voted yes and 13 no, to ban the possession of alcoholic beverages in _______, Alaska, effective January 1, 1987, it is unlawful to possess alcoholic beverages in _______, Alaska.  The fines and penalties shall remain in effect until they are repealed by a duly held and certified alcohol local option election under A.S. 04.11.490 et seq.

Section 2.     Findings

The council finds that:

A.
The abuse of alcohol seriously interferes with the rights and privileges of city residents.

B.
The public health, safety, and welfare suffers when alcohol abuse is not controlled.  There is a strong correlation between alcohol consumption and poor health, fetal damage, suicide, domestic violence, and crime.

C.
Strict regulation of alcohol is an effective tool for controlling the abuse of alcohol in _______ because the city is small, isolated, and lacks extensively developed law enforcement or health care facilities.  (14th Leg. 2nd Session:  legislative findings adopted).

Section 3.     Definitions.

"Alcoholic beverage" means spirituous, vinous, malt or other fermented or distilled liquids, whatever the origin, that are intended for human consumption as a beverage and that contain alcohol, whether produced commercially or privately.

“Board” means the Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

Section 4.     Prohibitions: Possession, sale, and Importation.

A.
The sale, importation, and possession of alcoholic beverages is prohibited, except importation of sacramental wine pursuant to subsection B of this section.  Except as provided in subsection B, a person may not knowingly possess, send, transport, or bring an alcoholic beverage into the City.

B.
Sacramental wine may be imported if it is:


1.  to be used for bona fide religious purposes based on tenets or teachings of a church or religious body,


2.  limited in quantity to the amount necessary for religious purposes , and


3.  kept in the custody of, and dispensed only for religious purposes by, a person authorized by the church or 
religious body to dispense the sacramental wine.



(A.S. 04.11.498.)

Section 5.     Prohibitions:  Public consumption

A person may  not consume alcoholic beverages upon public streets, alleys, parks or public school property, or in any public school building or city meeting or recreation facility, or while attending any school-related functions.

Section 6.     Prohibitions:  Inducement

A person may not motivate or induce another person to furnish him or her with any alcoholic beverage or to import any alcoholic beverages for him or her.

Section 7.     Prohibitions:  Furnishing alcoholic beverages to intoxicated person

A person may not furnish alcoholic beverages to a person who reasonably appears to be intoxicated.

Section 8.     Prohibitions:  Public intoxication 

Research Note:  Is this still legal?

A person who is under the influence of alcohol may not loiter:


A.
upon public streets, alleys, parks, or public school property, or in any public school building or city meeting or recreation facility, or at any place where school-related functions are taking place;


B.
in or about any business establishment, if the owner or person in charge of the business establishment has asked the person to leave, or


C.
in or about any residence or other property which is not owned or normally occupied by the person, to the annoyance of the owner or normally occupants.

(former A.S. 11.45.030(a), repealed in 1980.)

Section 9.     Prohibitions:  Furnishing alcoholic beverages to minor

A person may not furnish or induce another person to furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under 21 years of age.

Section 10.     Arrest or citation of violators; Community service


A.
When a peace officer stops or contacts a person concerning a violation of Section 4 through 9 the peace officer may, in the officer’s discretion, arrest the person as provided in A.S. 12.25.010 through 12.25.160 or issue a citation to the person as provided in A.S. 12.25.180 through 12.25.220.  When issuing a citation, the officer shall write on the citation the amount of bail established for the violation by the Alaska Supreme Court pursuant to A.S. 04.16.205(c).  The officer may seize such evidence as is appropriate to support the charge, including but not limited to the alcoholic beverages involved, any aircraft, vehicle, or vessel used to transport the alcoholic beverages into the city in violation of section 4 and any materials or equipment used in the sale or offering for sale of alcoholic beverages in violation of section 4.


B.
A person cited pursuant to subsection (A) of this section may, within 30 days after the date the citation is issued:



1.
mail or personally deliver to the clerk of the court in which the citation is filed  by the peace officer the amount of bail indicated on the citation and a copy of the citation indicating that the right to an appearance is waived, a plea of no contest is entered and the bail and all alcoholic beverages seized are forfeited; or



2.
perform community work in lieu of payment of the fine or a portion of the fine pursuant to subsection (c) of this section.


C.
Community work shall be performed at the direction of the City Council.  The value of community work in lieu of a fine is $5.00 per hour.  When the community work is completed, the person cited for the violation shall mail or personally deliver to the clerk of the court in which the citation was filed by the peace officer.



1.
a form, prescribed by the administrative director of the Alaska Court System and available from the clerk, indicating completion of the community work; and



2.
a copy of the citation, indicating that the right to an appearance is waived, a plea of no contest is entered, and that the bail is forfeited or community work has been performed and that all alcoholic beverages seized are forfeited.


D.
When bail has been forfeited or proof of performance of community work under this section has been filed with the court, a judgment shall be entered.  Forfeiture of bail or filing proof of performance of community work and forfeiture of all seized items is a complete satisfaction for the violation.  The clerk of court accepting the bail or the form indicating performance of community work shall provide, if requested,  the offender with a receipt stating that fact..


E.
If the person fails to pay the bail amount stated on the citation, or fails to provide proof of performance of community work as specified in subsection (C) (1) of this section to the court, the citation is considered a summons.


F.
Not withstanding other provisions of law, if a person cited for possession of alcoholic beverages in violation of Section 4, appears in court and is found guilty, the penalty that is imposed for the offense may not exceed any bail amount for that offense established under A.S. 04.16.205(c).


G.
Violation of Section 4 through 8 is not considered a criminal offense, nor is a fine imposed for violation considered criminal punishment.  A person cited for a violation does not have a right to a jury trial or court-appointed counsel.

Section 11.     Penalties:  Seizures and forfeitures


A.
Alcoholic beverages in the possession of any person in violation of Section 4, alcoholic beverages sold or offered for sale in violation of Section 4, aircraft, vehicles, or vessels used to transport, or facilitate the transportation of, alcoholic beverages in violation of Section 4, are subject to forfeiture.


B.
Alcoholic beverages possessed, carried, or transported in violation Sections 4 through 9 and seized as evidence are subject to forfeiture.


C.
Property subject to forfeiture under this section may be seized as provided by A.S. 04.16.220(c) through (h).  Property forfeited under this section shall be placed in the custody of the _______ Department of Public Safety or a peace officer of the state for disposition at the direction of the court.  The court shall order any alcoholic beverages forfeited under this section destroyed.  (Similar to A.S. 04.16.220)

**Section 12.     Penalties:  Fines


A.
A person convicted of violating that portion of section 4  prohibiting possession of alcoholic beverages shall be fined an amount not to exceed $200.00.  


B 
A person convicted of violating any ordinance contained in Section 5 through 8 shall be fined an amount not to exceed $200.00.


C.
Under Alaska State Law, Title 4, the following penalties apply:

1.  An unlicensed person selling less than 12 liters of hard liquor, or less than 24 liters of wine, or less than 45 liters of beer commits a Class “A” Misdemeanor, and can be sentenced up to one year in jail and/or fined up to $5,000.00;

2.  An unlicensed person selling 12 liters or more of hard liquor, or 24 liters or more of wine, or 45 liters or more of beer commits a Class “C” Felony, and can be sentenced up to five years in jail and/or fined up to $50,000.00.  A second bootlegging offense regardless of quantity is always a Class “C” Felony;

Note:  Liquor sold to a minor (someone under 21 years of age), is always a Class “C” Felony.

3.  A person importing less than 12 liters of hard liquor, or less than 24 liters of wine, or less than 45 liters of beer commits a Class “A” Misdemeanor, and can be sentenced up to one year in jail and/or fined up to $5,000.00;

4.  A person importing 12 liters or more of hard liquor, or 24 liters or more of wine, or 45 liters or more of beer commits a Class “C” Felony, and can be sentenced up to five years in jail and/or fined up to $50,000.00.  

CHAPTER 47
Reserved
CHAPTER 48
(Reserved)

CHAPTER 49
DOG CONTROL
Sections:




 l.
Coverage.




 2.
Keeping dogs confined.




 3.
Loose ownerless dogs.




 4.
Loose owned dogs.




 5.
Rabies vaccination.




 6.
Rabid dogs.




 7.
Rabies; loose dogs under emergency situations.




 8.
Disposal of dogs.




 9.
Age limit for disposing of dogs.




10.
Penalties.

Section l.     Coverage.

Any person who owns, keeps custody of, or claims possession of a dog is subject to the provisions of this chapter.  Such a person is an "owner" for the purposes of this chapter.

Section 2.     Keeping dogs confined.

**Note:  I found this “6 month” provision difficult to enforce

All dogs shall be securely confined so as to pose no threat to life or property within the City.  Owners are responsible for the actions of any unconfined dogs.

Section 3.     Loose ownerless dogs.

Any loose unattended and unidentifiable dog will be considered wild, abandoned or ownerless and will be subject to disposal without notification of the owner.

Section 4.     Loose owned dogs.

In the case of a loose, unattended dog, where ownership can be determined the Chief of the Public Safety Department or his designee shall give the owner notice in writing of the dog's condition so that the owner may secure the dog in proper fashion.  The notice shall state the date, time and to whom delivered.  The notice shall give the owner a reasonable time certain, but no more than 24 hours, from receipt in which to secure an unconfined dog.  A copy of the notice as delivered shall be kept for the Public Safety Department's records.  Upon expiration of the time certain if an unconfined dog is still not secured, written notice shall again be given the owner in the same fashion as the first notice.  If at the expiration of the time certain in the second notice, a dog is still unconfined, it shall be disposed of by the Public Safety Department.

**Note:  We may want to research an ordinance authorizing taking the dog into custody, etc.

Section 5.     Rabies vaccination.

All dogs six (6) months of age or older shall be vaccinated against rabies.  Owners are responsible for making certain their dogs are vaccinated against rabies at the times vaccination is available in_______.  Owners are responsible for furnishing proof of vaccination of their dogs.

Section 6.     Rabid dogs.

The Chief of the Public Safety Department, or his designee, shall confine any dog believed to be sick with rabies.  The Chief shall notify the owner, if ownership can be determined and theCommunity Health Aide or other appropriate health official immediately.  A dog believed to be sick with rabies may be disposed in such manner as the Chief of the Public Saftey Department may deem appropriate. 

Section 7.     Rabies; loose dogs under emergency situations.

If loose unattended dogs, or periodic outbreaks of rabies among the fox population near _______ or outbreaks of parvo virus, cause hazards to public health and safety the Mayor may declare an emergency.  During such emergency, all loose and unattended dogs whether ownership is known or not will be disposed without individual notice.  Notice of such emergency shall however be given by publishing notice, and by radio if possible.  During such emergency, it is the duty of all owners to confine their dogs.

Section 8.     Disposal of dogs.

The City of __________________disclaims any responsibility for disposal of loose dogs .

Section 9.     Penalties.

Any owner violating the provisions of this Chapter shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined not to exceed the sum of three hundred dollars ($300)..

CHAPTER 50
(Reserved)

CHAPTER 5l
** Research Note:  Check on current status of law regarding constitutionality of curfew laws.

CURFEW
Sections:





 l.
Curfew effective.





 2.
Area of curfew.





 3.
Curfew hours.





 4.
Vacations and holidays.





 5.
Exceptions.





 6.
Parental responsibility.





 7.
Enforcement.





 8.
Penalty.

Section l.     Curfew effective.

Curfew shall be in effect from the day before the first day of school in the late summer/fall until the last day of school in the spring.

Section 2.     Area of curfew.

This chapter is in effect for the total area within the city limits.

Section 3.     Curfew hours.

No person under the age of eighteen (l8) may remain, congregate, or loiter in or upon any public place, vacant lot or city roads, sidewalks. or alleys between the hours of l0:00 P.M. and 6:00 a.m., Sunday through Thursday, and l2:00 A.M. through 6:00 A.M., Friday and Saturday, unless accompanied by a parent or adult guardian.

Section 4.     Vacations and holidays.

During any declared school holiday or vacation, the curfew hours established shall be l:00 A.M. to 6:00 A.M. on all days of the week except that Sunday curfew hours shall be in effect the last day of such vacation immediately prior to the next school day.

Section 5.     Exceptions.

The curfew hours established by this Chapter may be suspended or altered by the Council to permit minors to attend or participate in school, group-sponsored, or community activities, or to permit individual minors at evening employment to remain at their places of employment for not more than one hour after the usual curfew.  For such exception to be granted, the minor must have in his or her possession a written statement from his/her parent or guardian giving the place and the hours of employment.

Section 6.     Parental responsibility.

It is unlawful for any parent or other adult person having the custody of a minor to allow the minor on the public streets or in any other public place in the City during the prohibited hours described in this Chapter unless the minor is accompanied by a parent, or guardian, or an adult person charged with control of the minor, or the minor has in his or her possession a note signed by the parent or guardian authorizing said minor to be out and enroute home.  The signed note shall state specifically the time the minor is to be home.  The presence of a minor on or in a public street or place as described above, in violation of this Chapter shall be primary evidence of the guilt of the parent or other adult person having the custody or control of the minor.

**Section 7.     Enforcement.

The Chief of the Department of Public Safety shall enforce the provisions of this Chapter according to State law.

**Section 8.     Penalty.


A.
Curfew violations by a minor shall be punished according to the following schedule:



l.
First violation . . . . . . verbal warning;



2.
second violation. . . . . .written warning;



3.
third violation . . . . . .  $10.00;



4.
fourth violation or more .   $20.00.


B.
If a violation by a minor occurs which is more than three months in time from another violation, then that violation is considered the first violation.


C.
The amount of the penalty assessed against a minor for a violation of this Chapter may be paid off by working for the City at not less than the minimum wage or other court-approved activities according to the juvenile laws of the State.  ** Research Note:  consistency with other community service provisions


D.
Failure to comply with a provision of this Chapter is a violation as defined in Chapter l, Section 6 of this Code.  Any parent or guardian violating the provisions of this Chapter shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined not to exceed the sum of three hundred dollars ($300). 

CHAPTER 52
OFFENSES BY OR AGAINST MINORS
** Research Note: Given State Law this ordinanance may be unnecessary

Sections:




 l.
Selling tobacco to children.





 2.
Selling intoxicating liquor to minors.





 3.
Penalties.

**Section l.     Selling tobacco to children.

It is unlawful in the City for any person, firm, or corporation to sell, exchange, or give any cigarettes, cigars, or tobacco in any form to any person under the age of nineteen (19).

Section 2.     Selling intoxicating liquor to minors.

It is unlawful in the City for any person, firm, or corporation to sell, exchange, or give any intoxicating liquor, in any form to any person under the age of twenty-one (2l).

Section 3.     Penalties.

Failure to comply with a provision of this Chapter is a violation as defined in Chapter l, Section 6 of this Code.  Person, persons, companies, firms, corporations or other entity(ies) upon conviction of a violation of the provisions of this chapter shall be fined not to exceed the sum of three hundred dollars ($300.00).  Such fine shall be set at the discretion of the fining authority.

CHAPTER 53
Reserved

CHAPTER 54
LITTER; SANITATION MEASURES
Sections:




 l.
Litter unlawful.




 2.
Notice to abate; removal by City.




 3.
Polluting water.




 4.
Water and sewer.




 5.
Authorized dump area.




 6.
Penalty.

Section l.     Litter unlawful.

It is unlawful for any person to do any of the following within the city limits or those areas outside of the city limits that are owned, operated and/or regulated by the City.


A.
Cause or allow litter to be collected, deposited or to remain in any place under his control;


B.
throw or deposit litter in or upon any street or public place except in public receptacles, in private receptacles for disposal, or in disposal areas designated by the City;


C.
drive or move any vehicle which is carelessly loaded, or not constructed to prevent its load, or litter on it, from falling upon any street, alley or public place; and


D.
throw or deposit litter on any private property, whether owned by the person or not;


E.
dump litter, trash, slops or honey buckets upon the (river) sea ice; and


F.
cause any litter, trash or refuse to be dumped or collect in ditches, over nearby cliff, or in the trees.

Section 2.     Notice to abate; removal by City.

The Chief of the Department of Public Safety is authorized and empowered to notify the owner or occupier of any property that the owner is in violation of Section 1 of this Chapter and that corrective action must be taken to properly dispose of litter located on the The notice shall be by served by the Chief or his designee or if that is not possible by certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the owner or occupier at his last known address.

Upon the failure, neglect or refusal of any owner or occupier so notified to properly dispose of litter within five days after the date of the notice or in the event the notice is returned to the City because of inability to make delivery, the Chief of the Department of Public Safety is authorized and empowered to pay for disposing of such litter or to order its disposal by the municipality.

When the City has arranged the removal of such litter or has paid for its removal, the actual cost of removal, plus accrued interest at the rate of eight (8) percent per year from the date of the completion of the work shall be charged to the owner or occupier of the property.

Section 3.     Polluting water.

It is unlawful for any person to throw, empty out or deposit in any ditch or near any inhabited place, the suds or filthy water resulting from the washing of clothes, slops from kitchens, honey buckets, or other foul or filthy matter or allow the same to stand on his own premises or to seep into the premises of another.

Section 4.     Water and sewer.

It shall be unlawful for any person, company or organization to deposit, dump, or in any manner dispose of human waste, offal, or excrement within the city limits except as provided in Chapter 37 Rules and Regulation of the _______ Utility Board of this code.

Section 5.     Authorized dump area.

It shall be unlawful for any person, company or organization to deposit, dump, or in any manner dispose of litter or hazardoussubstances  within the city limits except as provided in Chapter 37 Rules and Regulation of the _______ Utility Board of this code.

Section 6.     Penalty.

Failure to comply with a provision of this Chapter is a violation as defined in Chapter l, Section 6 of this Code.  Person, persons, companies, firms, corporations or other entity(ies) upon conviction of a violation of the provisions of this Chapter shall be fined not to exceed the sum of three hundred dollars ($300.00). 

CHAPTER 55
PROTECTION OF WATERSHED
Sections:





 l.
Definitions.





 2.
Location of watershed.





 3.
Prohibited acts.





 4.
Penalty.

Section 1.     Definitions.

As used in this chapter,


A.
"Pollution" means the contamination or altering of waters, land, or subsurface land within a watershed in a manner which creates a nuisance or makes waters, land, or subsurface land unclean, or noxious, or impure, or unfit for human use, so that they are actually or potentially harmful or detrimental or injurious to public health, safety, or welfare, to domestic, commercial, industrial, subsistence, or recreational use, or to wild animals, birds, fish or other aquatic life.


B.
"Refuse" means garbage, sewage, ashes, cinders, litter, surplus construction materials or debris, offal, dead animal or animal part, oil, tar, petroleum distillate, chemical, radioactive material, industrial waste and all other liquid or solid wastes, from all public and private establishments and residences.


C.
"Watershed" means the area or areas of land surrounding and draining into the lakes, ponds, lagoons, springs, creeks, rivers or other bodies of water which have been designated by the Council as principal sources of domestic water supply for the City.

Section 2.     Location of Watershed.

The watershed used by the City is located in Sections ______Township ____, Range _____on and in the spring fed creek known as _______ Creek and commonly understood to be the source of the City's drinking water.

Section 3.     Prohibited Acts.

In order to protect the general public from consuming contaminated water and to ensure that the public shall have uncontaminated water in the future it shall be unlawful to:


A.
Dump or discharge refuse in any form within the watershed; or 


B.
Use the watershed in any manner or engage in any activity that would cause pollution of the watershed.

Section 4.     Penalty.

Any pPerson, company, firm, corporation or other entityupon conviction of a violation of the provisions of this Chapter or a provision of Alaska Statutes Title 25 incorporated by reference into this chapter, shall be fined a sum not to exceed three hundred dollars ($300.00). any surcharge required to be imposed by AS 12.55.039. 

CHAPTER 56
OFFENSES AGAINST PUBLIC PROPERTY
Sections:




l.
Injury to sewer and water system.




2.
Injury to public library books or property.




3.
Injury to roads and trails.

4. Injury to public property or equipment.

5. Injury to property of other utilities.             




5.
Penalty.

Section l.     Injury to sewer and water system.

It is unlawful for any person to willfully, maliciously or wantonly remove, carry away, or tamper with or attempt to destroy any portions of the city sewer and water system including customer service connections into the system.

Section 2.     Injury to public library books or property.

It is unlawful for any person to willfully, maliciously or wantonly tear, deface, mutilate, injure or destroy, in whole or in part, any newspaper, periodical, book, map, pamphlet, chart, picture, or other property belonging to any public library or reading room.

Section 3.     Injury to roads and trails.

It is unlawful for any person to willfully, maliciously or wantonly injure, remove or destroy any trail, including Winter trail, road, or bridge, or place or cause to be placed any obstruction on any such trail, road, or bridge, or willfully obstruct or injure any public road or trail; 

Section 4.     Injury to public property or equipment.

It is unlawful for any person to willfully, maliciously or wantonly injure, destroy or tamper with any public property or equipment whether within or outside of the city limits of _______.

Section 5.     Injury to property of other utilities

It is unlawful for any person to willfully, maliciously or wantonly injure, destroy or tamper with any post or pole used in connection with any system of electric lighting, telephone or cable system; or break down and destroy or injure and deface any electric light, telephone or cable instrument; or in any way cut, break or injure the wires of any apparatus belonging thereto or to willfully tap, cut, injure, break, disconnect, connect, make any connection with, or destroy any wires, mains, pipes, conduits, meters or other apparatus belonging to, or attached to, the power plant or distributing system of any electric light plant, electric motor, or water plant; or to aid or abet any other person in so doing.

Section 6.     Penalty.

Any pPerson, company, firm, corporation or other entityupon conviction of a violation of the provisions of this Chapter or a provision of Alaska Statutes Title 25 incorporated by reference into this chapter, shall be fined a sum not to exceed three hundred dollars ($300.00). any surcharge required to be imposed by AS 12.55.039. 

CHAPTER 57
OFFENSES AGAINST PUBLIC OFFICERS 
Sections:




l.
Interference with city officers.




2.
Falsely assuming to be an officer.







3.
Penalty.

Section l.     Interference with city officers.

It is unlawful for any person to interfere with or hinder any policeman, fireman, officer or city official in the discharge of his duty.

Section 2.     Falsely assuming to be an officer.

It is unlawful for any person to falsely assume to be a policeman, fireman, officer or city official and take upon himself to act as such, or require anyone to bid or assist him in any manner.

Section 3.     Penalty.

Any pPerson, company, firm, corporation or other entityupon conviction of a violation of the provisions of this Chapter or a provision of Alaska Statutes Title 25 incorporated by reference into this chapter, shall be fined a sum not to exceed three hundred dollars ($300.00). any surcharge required to be imposed by AS 12.55.039. 

CHAPTER 58
OFFENSES AGAINST PUBLIC PEACE
Sections:




l.
Disturbance of peace.




2.
Penalty.

Section 1.        Disturbance of peace.

A. No person shall act in a violent manner toward another whereby any person is placed in danger of safety of his life, limb or health.

B. No person shall act in a violent manner toward another whereby the property of any person is placed in danger of being destroyed or damaged.

C. No person shall address abusive language or threats to any person present which creates a clear and present danger of violence.

D. No person shall cause, provoke or engage in any fight, brawl or riotous conduct so as to endanger the life, limb, health or property of another.

E.  No person shall make unreasonably loud noise:

(1) With intent to disturb the peace and privacy of another not physically on the same premises, or with reckless disregard that this conduct is having that effect after being informed that it is having that effect; or

(2) In a public place or in a private place of another without consent, and with intent to disturb the peace and privacy of another or with reckless disregard that this conduct is having that effect after being informed that it is having that effect;

(3) As used in this subsection E "noise" is "unreasonably loud" if, considering the nature and purpose of the defendant's conduct and the circumstances known to him or her, including the nature of the location and the time of day or night, this conduct involves a gross deviation from the standard of conduct that a reasonable person would follow in the same situation. "Noise" does not include speech which is constitutionally protected.

F.  This section shall not apply to peaceful picketing, public speaking or other lawful expressions of opinion not in contravention of other laws. 


Section 2.     Penalty.

Any pPerson, company, firm, corporation or other entityupon conviction of a violation of the provisions of this Chapter or a provision of Alaska Statutes Title 25 incorporated by reference into this chapter, shall be fined a sum not to exceed three hundred dollars ($300.00). any surcharge required to be imposed by AS 12.55.039. 

CHAPTER 59
ANIMAL CONTROL

Sections:


1.
License

2. Unattended animals prohibited

3. Objectionable animals

4. Interference with enforcement officer

5. Impounding

6. Immediate destruction

7. Destruction of mad or vicious animals

8. Parvovirus vaccination

9. Biting dogs--Rabies control

10. Dog teams

11. Entry into business establishments.

12. Cats

13. Sanitary enclosures and sanitary exercise

14. Humane animal care

15. Cruelty to animals

16. Protective custody

17. Definitions

18. Violation--Penalty

Section 1.
 License.

A. No person may harbor or maintain a mature dog without obtaining an annual license from the city clerk. This license shall expire December 31st and be due January 1st of each year.

B.
 Upon application the city clerk will register the dog and his owner and issue a license tag valid for the calendar year in which issued. No person may harbor or maintain a mature dog that does not exhibit a current license tag.

C.
 The city clerk will collect an annual fee of thirty dollars for all unaltered dogs. A fifteen-dollar fee will be collected for all other dogs. Proof must be submitted to the city clerk that a dog has been spayed or neutered before issuance of the license for the fifteen-dollar fee.

D.
 No license may be issued unless the dog has been properly immunized against rabies.

E.
 A kennel owner may obtain a kennel license for fifty dollars yearly for a kennel of ten dogs and under or seventy-five dollars yearly for a kennel of eleven dogs or more dogs in lieu of individual licenses for each dog, provided each dog is registered and has been vaccinated for rabies as provided in subsection D of this section.

Section 2.
 Unattended animals prohibited.

A.
 No animal may run at large within the city. No person having charge or control of an animal may permit the animal to run at large within the city.

B.
 Female in Heat--Confinement. Every female “in heat” shall be kept confined in such a manner that such female animal cannot come in contact with a male animal except for planned breeding purposes. 

Section 3.
 Objectionable animals.

A.
 The owners of any animal or bird shall not harbor, keep or permit the same to disturb a neighborhood or any number of persons by frequent or prolonged barking, howling, braying, crowing, or making other sounds common to its species.

B.
 The owner of any animal shall not permit the same to frequently or habitually growl, snap at, jump upon or otherwise menace, injure or frighten persons within the city. This provision does not apply to persons who are trespassing or otherwise in violation of the law.

Section 4.
 Interference with enforcement officer.

A.
 No person may interfere with or obstruct an enforcement officer in the discharge of their duties. No person may release or attempt to release from the possession of an enforcement officer or from the municipal pound an animal impounded under this chapter.

B.
 For purposes of discharging the duties imposed by this chapter and to enforce its provisions, the enforcement officer is empowered to enter upon any premises upon which an animal is kept or harbored and to demand the exhibition by the owner of such animal and the license for such animal (where required by this chapter), provided that a proper warrant is first obtained. 

Section 5.
 Impounding.

A.
 Any animal running at large may be captured by enforcement officers. Captured animals or animals taken into protective custody will be confined at the municipal pound.

B.
 Upon the owner's compliance with the license provisions of Section 1 or with the redemption provisions for animals in protective cusody in Section and upon payment to the clerk of a fee of forty dollars for the first impound, fifty dollars for the second impound, and seventy-five dollars for the third and subsequent impounds within each calendar year, the owner shall be entitled to redeem or resume possession of any animal impounded, except as hereinafter provided in this chapter. In addition to the fees set forth herein, the owner of an animal impounded must pay a per day charge of twenty dollars to cover the costs of impoundment which shall be assessed for each calendar day, or part of a calendar day, that the animal remains impounded. Any mature animal that is not validly licensed at the time of capture or being taken into protectve custody by the enforcement officers may be redeemed by the owner following payment of the license fee according to the provisions of this chapter, and an impound fee of one hundred dollars.

C.
 In addition to payment of the fees set forth in subsection B of this section, an owner whose animal is taken into protective custody and for which a finding of cruel or inhumane treatment is made under Section 16 must pay all reasonably incurred costs and expenses associated with taking the animal into protective custody before they may redeem their animal. Such costs include, but are not limited to the payment of veterinary costs, medication and other extraordinary costs for care and maintenance of the animal. The owner must also agree to any written release order required under Section 16 C.

E. Captured animals not redeemed or adopted within ten weekdays of impoundment shall be humanely destroyed by the enforcement officer. 

D.
 Impounded animals to be adopted shall be neutered or spayed, if not already neutered or spayed. The adoptive owner shall pay the city clerk one hundred and fifty dollars for the neuter or spay procedure. The adoptive owner will be notified upon completion of the procedure that the animal may be picked up. All adopted pets will be immunized and licensed prior to adoption. Fees for immunization and license will be paid to the city clerk prior to adoption by adoptive owner. 

Section 6
 Immediate destruction.

A.
 If after diligent effort the enforcement officer is unable to capture an at large animal, whether licensed or unlicensed, the enforcement officer may immediately destroy the animal. If an animal so destroyed is found to be licensed, the owner shall be promptly notified.

B.
 Any person wishing to have his animal(s) destroyed by the enforcement officer, may do so upon payment of twenty dollars to the city clerk, accompanied by a signed affidavit stating that the animal to be destroyed has not bitten a human or another animal during the preceding ten days.

C.
 The enforcement officer is authorized to destroy summarily any dog loose and at large in the city if the dog does not carry and exhibit a current license tag, or other immediately recognizable evidence of rabies immunization.

D.
 The enforcement officer is authorized to destroy summarily any dog loose and at large in the city if said dog is escaping from a reasonable attempt of said officer to capture said dog, or if said dog shows signs of aggression toward the enforcement officer sufficient to place said officer in reasonable apprehension of bodily injury.

E.
 Upon delivery of a dog to the municipal pound when no additional facilities exist for the confining of more animals, the enforcement officer shall destroy summarily whichever dog has been confined at the municipal pound for the longest period of time, for purposes of providing a place to confine the newly captured dog. Said summary destruction shall occur notwithstanding the provisions of Section 5 otherwise allowing three days for redemption. 

Section 7.
 Destruction of mad or vicious animals.

Nothing in this chapter is intended to restrict enforcement officers from immediately destroying animals that pose a menace or immediate danger to the inhabitants of the city. 

Section 8.
 Parvovirus vaccination.

A.
 No person shall import or assist the import of any dog into the city unless and until said dog has been immunized against Parvovirus at least seven days prior to entry of said dog into the city.

B.
 Proof of immunization shall be submitted to the city clerk in the form of a signed certification by a licensed veterinarian, or such other similar form of proof acceptable to the city clerk.

D.
 Dogs imported into the city without proof of immunization as provided in subsection B of this section shall be seized and quarantined at the expense of the owner or claimant, and may be destroyed twenty-four hours after said quarantine unless the owner or claimant removes said dog from the city limits area or produces proof of immunization within said twenty-four-hour period. 

Section 9.
Biting dogs--Rabies control.

A.
 Every dog which bites a person shall be promptly reported to the animal control officer and shall upon capture be quarantined for a period of ten days.

B.
 The owner, upon demand by the animal control officer, shall surrender any animal which has bitten a human or which is suspected of having been exposed to rabies, for supervised quarantine. The expense of such quarantine shall be borne by the owner. Such animal may be reclaimed by the owner if adjudged free of rabies, except if the animal is a vicious animal, as defined in Section 17.

C,
 When the report of the animal control officer gives a positive diagnosis of rabies, the mayor may declare an areawide quarantine. No animal shall be permitted to be in the streets during such period of quarantine. In addition, no animal may be brought to or taken from the city during such period of quarantine.

D.
 No person shall kill or cause to be killed any rabid animal or any animal suspected of having been exposed to rabies. Except when an animal under quarantine has been diagnosed as being rabid, that animal shall be humanely destroyed.

Section 10.
 Dog teams.

A.
 During the months of October, November, December, January, February and March of each year, it is unlawful for any person to drive over, across or upon any of the streets of the city a dog team drawing a sled or other vehicle unless such team is equipped with bells attached thereto of such size and number and so attached as to automatically give warning of the approaching team.

B.
 The term “dog team” shall be construed to mean one or more dogs, hitched or attached to a sled or other conveyance.

Section 11.
 Entry into business establishments.

A.
 No owner of any animal or person having control of any animal with the exception of a Seeing Eye dog, shall allow such animal to enter upon any public premises where food for human consumption is sold, processed, stored or consumed.

B.
 No owner or operator of public premises where food for human consumption is sold, processed, stored or consumed shall allow any domestic animal to enter upon such premises or to remain thereon. 

Section 12.
 Cats.

All cats may be licensed with the city clerk, and may participate in the animal clinics held by the city for rabies protection. 

Section 13.
 Sanitary enclosures and sanitary exercise.

A.
 It is unlawful for any person to own any animal unless all structures, pens and yards, and areas in which the animal is kept are maintained in a sanitary condition. A sanitary condition exists where responsible pet care is practiced to include the regular, frequent removal of animal wastes, such wastes are removed and disposed of in a manner that prevents the spread of pests and disease, odors arising from pet wastes are controlled and the structures, pens and yards are maintained in a manner that does not constitute a nuisance.

B.
 It is unlawful for any person to exercise their animal on the property of another unless the permission of the owner of the property is first obtained and any animal wastes generated while using such property are disposed of by the owner of the animal as they are generated. Responsible pet care shall be practiced to include the disposal of animal wastes in a manner that prevents the spread of pests and disease, odors arising from pet wastes are controlled and the use of the property of another does not constitute a nuisance. 

Section 14.
 Humane animal care.

A. It is unlawful for any person to fail to provide humane animal care to any animal that person owns or keeps.

B.
 For purposes of this section, providing humane animal care includes, but is not limited to:

(1) Sufficient wholesome and nutritious food at least once daily which will keep the animal in healthy physical condition;

(2) Sufficient daily quantities of fresh water which meet the hydration requirements for the animal;

(3) Adequate shelter which provides adequate air and ventilation and which prevents the animal from being exposed to inclement or adverse weather conditions, overheating from sunlight, unsanitary conditions and dirty, wet and uncomfortable conditions which may endanger the health or welfare of the animal;

(4) Veterinary care when needed to treat the animal for sickness or disease or to prevent suffering of the animal; 

(5) Sufficient exercise as needed. 

Section 15.
 Cruelty to animals.

A. It is unlawful for any person to:

(1) Intentionally injure or kill any animal unless the act committed is done humanely and in conformity with applicable law or unless the act is necessary to defend a human being or an animal from attack; 

(2) Intentionally or recklessly wound, injure, torment, poison, provoke, otherwise abuse or unnecessarily overwork an animal, or procure, or attempt any such acts; 

(3) Fail to provide humane animal care to or abandon an animal which they own or keep; 

(4) Throw or deposit any poisonous substance on any exposed public or private place where it may endanger any animal; 

(5) Intentionally abandon, harass, torture or kill an animal or encourage an animal to fight with another animal for sport, training or entertainment; 

(6) Intentionally capture a domestic or domesticated animal with any type of trap that physically harms the animal, including but not limited to, steel jaw traps, snares and spring traps, except an authorized city, state or federal employee or agent.

(b) Persons found to be cruel to animals shall pay a one hundred fifty dollar fine per incident.

Section 16.
 Protective custody.

A.
 An animal may be taken into protective custody by the city if the enforcement officer makes a determination that an animal is either not being humanely cared for by the owner or is being cruelly treated by any person. Before taking an animal into protective custody, the enforcement officer must make a written finding supporting the reasons for the protective custody and provide this information to the owner of the animal if the owner can be found. If the owner of the animal cannot be identified or located, the enforcement officer shall post the written finding at city hall at least ten days prior to the destruction of the animal unless the animal for humane reasons, is to be earlier destroyed. An animal in protective custody shall be maintained in protective custody until it is redeemed by its owner or for a minimum of ten days, after which time the animal may be humanely destroyed or adopted unless, for humane reasons, the animal should be earlier destroyed.

B.
 All animals taken into protective custody shall be examined by a licensed veterinarian to assess the animal’s physical condition. When, in the judgment of the enforcement officer and/or a licensed veterinarian, an animal should be destroyed for humane or health reasons, such animal may not be redeemed. The enforcement officer shall make a written decision specifying the reasons for the decision to destroy an animal under this section and shall forward that decision to the owner of the animal.

C.
 Before an owner may redeem an animal taken into protective custody, the enforcement officer may require the owner first to agree upon conditions in a written release order as well as to payment of all fees and costs required under this chapter. It is unlawful for an owner to fail to comply with a written release order.

D.           If an owner refuses to redeem an animal taken into protective custody, the animal is subject to humane destruction by the enforcement officer pursuant to Section 5

E.
 Owners aggrieved by any action of the enforcement officer(s) under this section may appeal those decisions to the city manager on a form provided by the city within five working days after the animal has been taken into protective custody or the owner was provided notice of any action via first-class mail or in person, whichever is later. This right to review does not prevent the running of any time for action imposed by this chapter. If the city manager finds that the action was not in accordance with the law, the city manager shall order the return of the animal to its owner and/or modify the terms of a release order, or, if the animal has been disposed of, award the owner compensation in the amount of the fair market value of the animal at the time the animal was taken into protective custody.

F.
 The owner of the animal may contest the findings of the animal control officer to the city manager within three working days of receipt of the findings. The city manager will provide the final findings within three working days to the owner and the animal control officer

Section 17
 Definitions.

As used in this chapter:

“At large animal” means one not under the immediate supervision of the owner or his agent, or found unsupervised, leashed or unleashed, within the city on public streets, sidewalks and rights-of-way, or otherwise outside the property of the owner or agent.

“Enforcement officer” means a person who has authority to enforce the provisions of this chapter. Such persons include all policemen and the person designated by the city manager as animal control officer.

“Kennel owner” means any person, group of persons, or corporation engaged in the commercial buying, selling, boarding or racing of dogs.

“License tag” means a metal tag issued by the city clerk which evidences that the dog is licensed by the city.

“Mature dog” means a dog over the age of three months.

“Municipal pound” means the area designated by the city manager to be used for the confinement of impounded animals.

“Vicious animal” means and includes, but shall not be restricted to, any unprovoked dog which has bitten a human or any other dog. 

Section 18.
 Violation--Penalty.

Any person who violates any of the provisions of this chapter may be guilty of a violation, punishable by a fine not to exceed three hundred dollars plus any surcharge required to be imposed by AS 12.55.039. 

Drafting note:  Based on Animal Control Ordinance from Title 10, Chapter 30 of Code of Ordinances of the City of Nome 

CHAPTER 60
(Reserved)
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Section l.     Definitions.


A.
" Roads and Trails" means a street or way used by the public for traffic of vehicles.


B.
"Motor Vehicle" includes every device in, upon or by which any person or property is or may be transported or drawn upon a street or highway, power aided by internal combustion engines or other such mechanical devices for the generation of energy.  Devices designed primarily for travel over snow or ice by means of skis, belts, cleats, or low pressure tires are deemed "motor vehicles".  Boat, canoes, barges and any other water based craft are also motor vehicles when referred to in this Chapter. Devices moved exclusively by human or animal power are not considered motor vehicles for the purposes of this chapter.  Examples of motor vehicles include but are not limited to automobiles, motorcycles, snowmachines, all terrain vechicles (ATVs), trucks, and tracked vehicles

Section 2.     Coverage.

This chapter is effective within the city limits of _______ including the airport and applies to all roads and trails over which the City exercises control, whether within or outside of the city limits of _______.

Section 3.     General Provison.

A.  Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the provisions of Alaska Statutes, Title 28, as amended, and all regulations promulgated thereunder by the commissioner of public safety are incorporated by reference into this chapter.

Section 4. Speed limits.

A Basic Speed. No person shall drive a vehicle upon a street or highway at a speed greater than is reasonable or prudent, having due regard for the traffic, and the surface and width of the street or highway, and in no event at a speed which endangers the safety of persons or property.

B. The prima facie speed limit on streets and highways is twenty-five miles per hour unless otherwise posted by the United States of America, state of Alaska or other governmental agency having jurisdiction over a street or highway.

(1) The speed of any vehicle upon a street or highway not in excess of the limit specified in this subsection or established as provided by law is lawful unless clearly proved to be in violation of the basic rule declared in subsection (a) of this section.

(2) The speed of any vehicle upon a street or highway in excess of the limit specified in this subsection or established as provided by law is prima facie unlawful unless the defendant establishes by competent evidence that any such speed in excess of said limits did not constitute a violation of the posted speed limit, or the basic rule declared in subsection (a) of this section at the time, place and under the conditions then existing.

Section 5.     Yielding to emergency vehicles.

A An emergency vehicle is an ambulance, fire truck, car, apparatus or police vehicle, giving clearly audible signal of its emergency character by horn, bell, siren, whistle or flashing light.

B The operator of a nonemergency vehicle, upon hearing or seeing an emergency vehicle which is in motion within one thousand feet of his or her vehicle on the same street or an intersecting street, shall immediately drive the vehicle as far to the right as possible and parallel to the edge of the street and stop, not blocking any intersection, until the emergency vehicle passes the vehicle or street.

C. The operator of a nonemergency vehicle shall yield the way to an emergency vehicle.


Section 6.     Obstructing airstrip.


A.
No person may place an object on the surface of the airstrip which because of its nature or location might cause injury or damage to an aircraft or person(s) riding in the aircraft.


B.
No person may dig a hole or make any kind of excavation, or drive a sled, tractor, truck or any kind of vehicle upon the surface of the airstrip which might make ruts, or tracks, or add to an accumulation of tracks so as to cause sufficient roughness of the surface to endanger aircraft using the airstrip.

Section 5. Snowmachine and ATV regulation..A.
 Snowmachines and ATVs shall be subject to all of the same laws, ordinances, rules and   regulations governing all motor vehicles operated on the streets of the city.

B.
 Any trailer, sled or other appendage being towed by a snowmachine or ATV shall be equipped with two or more red reflectors affixed to the rear of the trailer, sled or other appendage, and visible to traffic approaching from behind. 


Section 8.    Penalties.

The city adopts the bail forfeiture schedule promulgated by the Alaska Supreme Court and set forth as Administrative Rule 43.1 of the Alaska Rules of Court along with any surcharge required to be imposed by AS 12.55.039, as the bail forfeiture and fine schedule for certain traffic offenses. 

Drafting Note:  The State of Alaska regulates motor vehicles in Title 28 of the Alaska Statutes
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Section l.     Definitions.

"Dangerous weapon" means any firearm, air gun, pellet gun, or anything designed for and capable of causing death or serious physical injury, also including but not restricted to knives, axes, clubs, metal knuckles, sling shots or explosives.

**Section 2.     Carrying concealed weapons.

It is unlawful for any person to carry, concealed about his person in any manner, a revolver, pistol or other firearm or knife (other than an ordinary pocket knife) or any other dangerous weapon by the use of which injury could be inflicted upon the person or property of another, unless that person holds a valid permit to do so issued under applicable state law. 

Section 3.     Carrying loaded firearms.

It is unlawful for any person to have any firearm in his or her possession or control when in a public place or on any public street within the City, unless all ammunition has been removed from the chamber, cylinder, clip, or magazine.

Section 4.     Discharging firearms.

It is unlawful for any person, except a peace officer performing a lawful duty, to fire or discharge any pistol, gun, rifle, or any other firearm within the corporate limits of the city except in places set designated by the city.

Section 5.     Possession of firearms while intoxicated.

It is unlawful for any person, while under the influence of intoxicating liquor or any drug, to handle, use or dicharge a firearm, or to carry a firearm on his person or in any vehicle occupied by him. 

Section 6.     Explosives.

It is unlawful for any person to detonate an explosive device within the city limits without first obtaining the permission of the Council to do so and posting a bond in such amount as the Council may determine appropriate to compensate for potential damage from the use of the explosives.

Section 7.     Fireworks.

No persons shall sell or offer for sale within the City any dangerous fireworks, and no person shall sell or offer for sale within the City any salable fireworks without first obtaining a permit from the City Council to do so.

No persons shall explode or cause to be exploded within the City any dangerous fireworks and no person shall explode or cause to be exploded within the City any salable fireworks without first obtaining a permit from the City Council to do so.

"Dangerous fireworks" and "salable fireworks" as used in this Chapter are defined as they are defined in Alaska Statute l8.72.050 or as otherwise defined in the Fire Safety Code of the State adopted and administered by the Division of Fire Prevention of the Department of Public Safety.

Section 8.     Penalty.

Any pPerson, company, firm, corporation or other entityupon conviction of a violation of the provisions of this Chapter or a provision of Alaska Statutes Title 25 incorporated by reference into this chapter, shall be fined a sum not to exceed three hundred dollars ($300.00). any surcharge required to be imposed by AS 12.55.039.

Drafting Note:  The State of Alaska regulates fireworks in Title 18, Chapter 72 of the Alaska Statutes.  Under A.S. 18.72.060 municipalities may not enact laws regarding fireworks that are less restrictive than Chapter 72, however, municipalities are not prohibited from enacting laws regarding fireworks that are more restrictive than Chapter 72.  The State of Alaska also regulates concealed handguns at Title 18, Chapter 65.  Municipalities may not restrict the right to own or possess firearms within a residence or restrict the right to transport unloaded firearms unless the restrictions are imposed by an ordinance ratified by the voters.  A.S. 29.35.145.

CHAPTER 63

CURFEW
Section 1.
Purpose.  

The purpose of this chapter is to:

A.  promote the general welfare and protect the general public through the reduction of juvenile violence and crime within the community; 

B.  promote the safety and well-being of the youngest citizens of the community, persons under the age of eighteen (18), whose inexperience renders them particularly vulnerable to becoming paricipants in unlawful activities, particularly unlawful drug activities, and to being vicitimized by older perpetrators of crime; and

C.  foster and strengthen parental responsibility for children.

 Section 2.     Curfew.  

It is unlawful for any minor under the age of 18 to remain in or upon any public place within the city, to remain in any operating or parked motor vehicle, or remain in or upon the premesis between (i) 10:00 p.m. on Sunday, Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday or Thursday, until 6:00 a.m. of the following day; and 12:00 a.m. on any Friday and Saturday until 5:00 a.m. of the same day and (ii) 1:00 a.m. on any day until 5:00 a.m. of the same day during June through August, unless the minor comes within one the following exceptions:

 (1)     The minor is accompanied by a parent (defined to include a legal guardian, a person who stands in loco parentis or a person to whom legal custody has been given by court order).

 (2)     The minor is accompanied by an adult authorized by the parent to take the parent's place who accompanies the minor for a designated period of time and specific purpose within a specified area.

(3)     The minor is on the sidewalk of or in front of his residence or on the sidewalk or in front of either next door neighbors' residence, so long as the neighbor does not object to the minor's presence on his sidewalk or in front of his residence.

 (4)     The minor is returning home without detour or stop within 30 minutes of the termination of a school activity or an activity of a religious or other voluntary association or an athletic event.

 (5)     The minor has been authorized by special permit obtained from the mayor to be on the streets during curfew hours for normal or necessary nighttime activities inadequately provided for by exceptions in this section.

(6)     The minor is on a direct route between his home or place of employment for the purpose of leaving or going to his place of employment.

(7)     The minor is a member of a group of minors permitted by a regulation issued by the mayor to be on the streets during the curfew hours for normal and necessary nighttime activities inadequately provided for by other exceptions in this section, there being too many persons involved for use of the individualized permit procedure of subsection (5) of this section.

 (8)     The minor is in a motor vehicle with parental consent for normal travel in interstate or intrastate travel through the city.

 (9)     In a case of reasonable necessity but only after the minor's parent (defined to include a legal guardian, a person who stands in loco parentis, or a person to whom legal custody has been given by court order) has communicated to the police station personnel the facts establishing such reasonable necessity relating to specified streets at a designated time for a described purpose including points of origin and destination.

 (10)     The minor is exercising First Amendment rights protected by the Constitution such as free exercise of religion, freedom of speech and the right of assembly.

(11)
The minor is involved in an emergency

 Section 3.  Parental / guardian responsibility.

A parent or guardian of a minor commits an offense if he or she knowingly permits, or by insufficient control allows, the minor to remain in any public place or on the premises of any establishment within the city during curfew hours in violation of Section 2 of this chapter. Indifference as to the activities or whereabouts of the minor shall be prima facie evidence of insufficient control.

Section 4.  Motor vehicle operator.

The owner, operator of a motor vehicle commits an offense if he or she knowlingly allows a minor to violate Section 2 of this chapter

Section 5.  Establishment operator.

The owner, operator, or any employee of an establishment commits an offense if he or she knowingly allows a minor to remain upon the premises of the establishment during curfew hours.

Section 6.  Enforcement

Before taking any enforcement action an officer shall make an immediate investigation for the purpose of determining whether the minor is in violation of the curfew established in Section 2 of this chapter.  If a violation has occurred, as soon as practicable, the officer shall:

A. Release the minor into the custody of his or her parents or guardians; or

B.  If the whereabouts of the parent(s) or guardian(s) are unknown place the minor in a temporary facility for a period not to exceed the remainder of the curfew, so that the parent(s) or guardian(s) can retrieve the minor; or

C.  If the minor is unknown to the officer and refuses to give the name and address of his or her parent(s) or quardian(s), or if no parent or guardian can be located prior to the end of the curfew, or if no parent or guardian appears to accept custody of the minor, or if in the opinion of the officer the parent(s) or guardian(s) are under the influence of alcohol or other intoxicating drugs, the minor may be placed in a crises center or juvenile shelter and/or referred to the State of Alaska, Department of Health and Social Services.

D.  Issue a citation to the minor or other responsible party.

 Section 7.
Penalties.

A person who violates a provision of this section is guilty of a violation and shall be punished by a fine not to exceed $250.00 as set forth in the following schedule of fines:

(1) First offense.......... Written Notice 

(2) Second offense.......... $75.00 

(3) Third offense..........    $125.00 

(4) Each subsequent violation additional.......... $25.00 

 
A person charged with a violation of this section must respond within ten days of receipt of the citation. Disposition may be without court appearance pursuant to AS 29.25.070 and district court rule 8.


Drafting Note:  The regulation of the conduct of minors with curfews is a legally sensitive area.  Care should be taken to draft an ordinance that is very specific and directed only to the conduct to be controlled.  The right of minors to be free from government restrictions on their movement is protected by the United States Constitution.  The legal issue that curfew ordinances raise is whether municipalities must demonstrate a compelling public need to enact a curfew or whether the need can be something less than compelling. 

 Courts throughout the country that have considered curfew challenges have varied in their opinions.  Some have held that a compelling public need is required before a municipality can restrict the free movement of minors.  These courts apply what has been termed the “strict scrutiny” standard.  Under this standard a curfew will likely fail unless the municipality can demonstrate a problem with juvenile crime or violence exists in the community and that a curfew is necessary to control the problem.  The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeal, which has jurisdiction of Federal cases in Alaska has adopted the strict scrutiny standard for reviewing curfew ordinances

Courts that have upheld curfew ordinances have often cited the U.S. Supreme Court decision of Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622, 634 (1979) in which the U.S. Supreme Court stated that three factors justify the differential treatment of the constitution rights of adults and the rights of minors, these are (1) the peculiar vulnerability of children;(2) their inability to make critical decisions in an informed,mature manner; and (3) the importance of the parental role in child rearing.  These courts have generally applied an intermediate or “hightened” scrutiny test finding that protecting minors is an important interest and that a curfew ordinance need only be substantially related to advancing that interest.  See e.g. Hutchins v. District of Columbia, 188 F3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999); Hodgkins v. Peterson 175 FSupp.2d. 1132 (S.D. Ind. 2001.

The key element of a curfew ordinance that Courts have reviewed are the exceptions provided to the application of the curfew.  Care should be given to drafting the exceptions to assure that the curfew is not so broad as to restrict legitimate activity.

CHAPTER 64
(Reserved)

CHAPTER 65
(Reserved)

